GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO *156
ANSWERED ON - 03.08.2021

ADDITIONAL TAX ON TOBACCO PRODUCTS
156 Shri Prasanna Acharya:
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:
(a) the amount of tax Government is generating from tobacco products;
(b) whether Government is considering to impose additional tax on tobacco products to generate additional revenue for COVID-19 stimulus package, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether Government has received any proposal from the States to impose additional tax on all tobacco products, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF FINANCE
SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN

(@), (b) and (c): A statement is placed on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.156 RAISED BY SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA FOR 3" AUGUST,
2021 ON GST ON ADDITIONAL TAX ON TOBACCO PRODUCTS

(@): The average annual revenue collection (based on last 3 years) including GST, Compensation Cess, Excise Duty and National Calamity and Contingent Duty (NCCD) from tobacco products, is about Rs 53750 Cr.

(b) and (c): The GST rates, including Compensation Cess Rates, on goods are fixed on the basis of the recommendations of the GST Council which consists of Union Finance Minister and Minister as recommended by each state. At present there is no recommendation by GST Council to impose additional tax on tobacco. Excise duty and NCCD on tobacco products are levied by the Central Government, in respect of which also there is no proposal at present for to imposition of any additional duty.
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SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA: Sir, the hon. Minister in her reply has said that annual revenue collection (based on last three years) from tobacco products is about Rs.53,750 crore. ...(Interruptions)... Due to excessive use of tobacco dreaded diseases like cancer are increasing in the country. ...(Interruptions)... In the health sector the money spent by the Govemment...(Interruptions)... India has over 26 crore tobacco users and tobacco kills over 13 lakh Indians every year. ...(Interruptions)...
The WHO has said that raising the price of tobacco products through tax increase is the most effective policy to reduce tobacco use. ...(Interruptions)... Will the Central Government put the proposal in the GST Council for increasing tax on tobacco?
...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: Sir, it is a very pertinent question.
...(Interruptions)... Hon. Member's suggestion that the WHO and many other organizations have asked for raising the price of tobacco related items.
...(Interruptions)...

it SgwHfcr: Ry A H3] AEIGAT B 377aTSl 21 Rble R ST 2] 2l ... (FIIH). ..

SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: In the GST Council we have formed a Group of Ministers. ...(Interruptions)... It has been given the terms of reference to see if GST could be imposed on the basis of capacity of a producing unit, where evasion is high.
...(Interruptions)... Such items like tobacco have also been put into that list.
...(Interruptions)... We will wait for the GOM to come back with its recommendations.
...(Interruptions)..

SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA: Sir, | would like to know from hon. Minister the
percentage of effective tax burden for cigarette, bidi and other smokeless tobacco and whether the WHO has recommended tax burden of at least 75 per cent for all tobacco products. ...(Interruptions)...Sir, after introduction of GST, how many times rates have been revised for tobacco products and what is the increase or decrease made so far?
...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: Sir, on tobacco and tobacco related products, tax has been increased in earlier days also. ...(/nterruptions)...

In the past, tax rate increases were recommended, but in 2017, there was no change after the implementation of GST. ...(Interruptions)... Compensation Cess rate was also not increased at that time. ...(/Interruptions).. However, excise rates and details thereof are given as part of the reply. ...(/nz‘errupﬁons)... NCCD rates were also increased in the Budget of 2020-21 via the Finance Act of 2020. ...(Interruptions)... So, earlier, there have been attempts to increase it and there are NGOs which have suggested to increase Compensation Cess by levying the cess on tobacco items. ...(/nterrupﬁons)... And very many NGOs and consumer education forums have come out to suggest to the Government to increase the levies considering the health impacts of tobacco.
...(Interruptions)... But, as | said, it is up to the Council to take a call on it.
...(Interruptions)... Even in the 43" meeting which was held on 28" of May this year, a Group of Ministers on Capacity based taxation is looking at it so that evasion is also avoided because this sector is highly prone to tax evasion. ...(/nterruptions)..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 157.
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